

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
McLean County Government Center
115 E Washington St – Rm 404, Bloomington, IL
Tuesday, November 3, 2009
8:00 AM

1. **Roll Call**
2. **Approval of Minutes from October 6, 2009 Meeting**
3. **Recommend Payment of Bills to County Board**
4. **Appearance by Members of the Public and County Employees**
5. **Items to be Presented for Action**
 - A. 2010 County Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Maintenance Resolution 1 – 4
 - B. Local Agency Amendment #2 for Federal Participation
Horse Farm Rd – Sec 07-00058-06-WR (*will hand out*)
 - C. Local Agency Amendment #2 for Federal Participation
Towanda Overpass @ I-55 – Sec 05-00071-04-RS (*will hand out*)
6. **Items to be Presented for Information**
 - A. Project Summary
 1. Lexington Overpass – Sec 05-00046-12-RP 5
 2. Towanda Overpass – Sec 05-00071-04-RS 6
 3. Saybrook / Arrowsmith Road Bridge – Sec 07-00045-03-BR 7
 4. Horse Farm Road – Sec 07-00058-06-WR 8
 5. Gridley Road Bridge – Sec 07-00161-01-BR 9
 - B. Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Revenue 10
 - C. Treasurer's Investment Report 11 – 14
 - D. 5-Year Plan
 - E. Other
 - F. Transportation Committee will meet next on Tuesday, December 1, 2009
In Room 404 of the Government Center
7. **Adjournment**



RESOLVED, by the County board of McLean County, that \$1,940,040.60 is appropriated from the Motor Fuel Tax allotment for the maintenance on county or State highways and meeting the requirements of the Illinois Highway Code, and be it further

RESOLVED, that maintenance sections or patrols be maintained under the provision of said Illinois Highway Code beginning January 1, 2010 and ending December 31, 2010, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Engineer/County Superintendent of Highways shall, as soon as practicable after the close of the period as given above, submit to the Department of Transportation, on forms furnished by said Department, a certified statement showing expenditures from and balances remaining in funds authorized for expenditure by said Department under this appropriation, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two certified copies of this resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

Matt Sorensen, McLean County Board Chairman

Approved

STATE OF ILLINOIS

McLean County, } ss.

I, Peggy Ann Milton County Clerk, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the County Board of

October 28, 2009

Date

McLean County, at its regular

meeting held at Bloomington, Illinois

on November 17, 2009

Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County at my office in Bloomington in said County, this 17th day of November A.D. 2009

(SEAL) _____ County Clerk.

Department of Transportation

Agreement of Understanding

Regional Engineer



**Illinois Department
of Transportation**

**County or Township
Estimate of Maintenance Costs**

County McLean
Road District _____
Section 10 - 00000 - 00 - GM

	Estimated Costs
Day Labor/Labor & Equipment	\$790,000.00
Day Labor Materials*	\$1,010,040.60
Contract	
Total Estimated Maintenance Cost	\$1,800,040.60
Maintenance Engineering	\$140,000.00

- PAGE 1 of 3 -

Maintenance & Engineering Total Cost \$1,940,040.60

*List Materials for Day Labor Maintenance Operations

Maintenance Operation	Material				
	Type of Materials/ Point of Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Cost
Group 2					
Seal	Bituminous Materials CRS-2 (On Road)	Gallon	64500	\$2.40	\$154,800.00
Seal	Bituminous Materials HFP (On Road)	Gallon	12400	\$2.70	\$33,480.00
Seal	Cover Coat Agg CA-14 (Furn & Spread)	Ton	2500	\$25.00	\$62,500.00
Seal	Seal Coat Agg Slag (Load & Spread)	SY	56300	\$0.22	\$12,386.00
Group 3					
Chipping	Seal Coat Agg CA-15/16 (On Truck)	Ton	1000	\$10.50	\$10,500.00
Group 4					
Shoulder & Surf	CA-6 or CA-10 (On Truck)	Ton	4250	\$10.00	\$42,500.00
Group 4A					
Shoulder & Surf	Bituminous Millings (CA-6 or CA-10)(On Truck)	Ton	500	\$10.00	\$5,000.00
Group 5					
Bank Protection	Rip Rap Gradation 1 (On Truck)	Ton	250	\$9.30	\$2,325.00
Total Material Cost					\$323,491.00

Submitted _____
Date

Approved October 28, 2009
Date

County Engineer/Supt. of Highways

Approved October 28, 2009
Date

Agreement of Understanding

Regional Engineer

Submit 4 copies for Road Districts
Submit 3 copies for County

BLR 14221 (Rev. 7/05)

